RLH VO 20-56



## **APPLICATION FOR APPEAL**

Saint Paul City Council - Legislative Hearings

RECEIVED

310 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

NOV 16 2020

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 Telephone: (651) 266-8585

We need the following to process your appeal:		
\$25 filing fee (non-refundable) (payable to		HEARING DATE & TIME
(if cash: receipt number		(provided by Legislative Hearing Office)
Copy of the City-issued orders/letter	0 11	Tuesday, November 24, 2020
(if cash: receipt number	e	Time_ 11:30 a.m.
Walk-In OR ○ Mail-In ✓ Dco?	ned off	Location of Hearing:
		Room 330 City Hall/Courthouse
for abatement orders only: O Email	OR	Teleconference
		Call between 11:30
Address Being Appeal	ed:	a.m. and 1:00 p.m.
Number & Street: 1393 Prosperity Ave City: Saint Paul State: MN Zip: 55/06		
Appellant/Applicant: Hussein U Abdullahi Email hussein. u. abdullahi @ gmillon		
Phone Numbers: Business Residence Cell		
Signature: Date:		
Signature:		Date:
Name of Owner (if other than Appellant):		
Mailing Address if Not Appellant's:		
Phone Numbers: Business	Residence	Cell
	Comments: Was unaware inspection by for unaware that the oct/Nov. Currently	That previous seller foiled re inspector and was also her had reinspections in working as fast as

Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 St Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806

Telephone: 651-266-8989 Facsimile: 651-266-9124

Web: www.stpaul.gov/dsi

October 21, 2020

Infinity Financial LLC 301 4th St S Ste 765 Minneapolis MN 55415-1036

## Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate

RE:

1393 PROSPERITY AVE

Ref. # 20113

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on August 24, 2020, for the renewal of the Certificate of Occupancy. Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code. A reinspection will be made on November 4, 2020 at 10:00A.M. or the property vacated.

The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without a Certificate of Occupancy. Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or the building vacated may result in a criminal citation.

## **DEFICIENCY LIST**

- Unit 3 MMC 504.6 Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts 1. for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work SHALL require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-
- 2. Unit 4 - Bathroom - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated ceiling.
- 3. Unit 1 - MSFC 2203 - Maintain accumulations of dust to a minimum. Floors and other surface dust must be collected by vacuum cleaning. Force air must not be used.-
- 4. Unit 1 - MMC 504.6 - Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work SHALL require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-

An Equal Opportunity Employer

- 5. Unit 3 B.R.S. West Side MSFC 1030.1 Provide and maintain an approved escape window from each sleeping room or area, or discontinue use of area as a sleeping room. This work may require permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989. Bedpost are blocking both windows. Remove the bed post.-
- 6. Unit 4 Kitchen SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17(5) Repair and maintain the floor in an approved manner.-Repair or replace the floor tile.
- 7. Unit 3 Closet doors SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) Repair or replace and maintain the woodwork in an approved manner.-
- 8. Unit 4 MMC 504.6 Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work SHALL require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: james.thomas@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8983 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

James Thomas
Fire Safety Inspector

Ref. # 20113